
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

WEST GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Friday, 17 June 2016

Time: 11.00 am

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Election of Vice-Chairs for the 2016-2017 Municipal Year.

2  Apologies for Absence.

3  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

4  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record.

5  Report of the County Archivist. 4 - 22

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Friday, 10 June 2016
Contact: Gareth Borsden - 01792 636824

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


WEST GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES COMMITTEE

Mr D B Lewis (HM Lord Lieutenant) (Chair)

Councillors

Labour Councillors: 4
Elliott J King Ceinwen Thomas
Robert V Smith

Independent Councillor: 1
Keith E Marsh

Liberal Democrat: 1
Paul M Meara

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Des W Davies Peter A Rees
Janice Dudley Annette Wingrave
Mike L James

NON VOTING ADDITIONAL MEMBERS
Charlotte Hodgson Diocese of Llandaff
Andrew Dulley Diocese of Swansea & Brecon
Dr L Miskell University College, Swansea
Mrs Janet L. Watkins Neath Antiquarian Society

Officers:
City & County of Swansea Council:
Phil Roberts Director of Place
Tracey McNulty Head of Culture Services
Kim Collis County Archivist
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services
Archives 1 Copy
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Mr H Jenkins Director of Finance & Corporate 

Services
Mr D Michael Head of Legal
Mr W John County Librarian 

Total copies – 30



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE WEST GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B, CIVIC CENTRE, NEATH. ON 
FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016 AT 11.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor  D W Davies (Vice Chair) Presided

Representatives of the City and County of Swansea

Councillors Councillor Councillor
E J King K E Marsh P M Meara
R V Smith

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Representatives:

Councillor Councillor   
J Dudley P A Rees   

Representatives of the Associated Organisations: 

Mrs C Hodgson                    - Diocese of Llandaff
Mrs J L Watkins - Neath Antiquarian Society 

Officers
K Collis - County Archivist 
W John - County Librarian
G Borsden - Democratic Services Officer 
Apologies for Absence
Lord Lieutenant of West Glamorgan D B Lewis Esq, Councillors C Thomas & A 
Wingrave, Mr A Dulley, Dr L Miskell, Ms T McNulty & Mr D Michael.

16 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by both authorities, no interests 
were declared.

17 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the West Glamorgan Archives Committee Meeting 
held on 18 December 2015 be approved as a correct record subject to Minute No.15 
being amended to read as follows:

Archive Service Budget 2016/17.

Members from Neath Port Talbot CBC supported by other Members of the 
Committee expressed their extreme disappointment and anger regarding the lack of 
consultation of the proposed budget cut to the service in Neath.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the West Glamorgan Archives Committee (18.03.2016)
Cont’d

18 2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET.

K Collis presented the report of the Director of Place which gave details of the Joint 
Archive Service Revenue Budget for 2016/2017 and the reserves held by the Joint 
Archive Service, which was submitted for information only. The detailed original 
budget was shown in Appendix A. 

He detailed the £36,000 reduction from the Archives budget and outlined the impact 
on the staffing and service particularly at Neath. The detailed revised budget was 
shown in Appendix B. Further discussions with Neath Antiquarian Society will be 
needed to establish how the service will operate once the staff reductions were in 
place.

The table in the report showed the estimated position of the Archive Reserves as at 
31 March 2016. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

19 RE
[...]
ct with Ancestry had been signed and 
work was ongoing to make a number of the archive collections available on line. The 
Service will receive royalties based on views and downloading of the material by the 
public. 

Use of the Service
The County Archivist reported on the use of the Service for the quarter.

Service Outreach
The County Archivist reported on the various areas of work that staff have been 
involved with during the quarter.

He detailed that the Service had won an all-Wales Marketing Exercise award in the 
Archives category for its CD resource ‘Swansea in 1852’.

Professional Meetings and Partnership Working

The County Archivist referred to the professional meetings and training
attended by staff during the last quarter.

Accession of Archives

The County Archivist detailed the various accessions received by the Service.

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

AND

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT

Report of the County Archivist
West Glamorgan Archives Committee

17 June 2016

The purpose of this report is to
outline the work of the

Archive Service during the period
March to May 2016

1. West Wales Regional Archives Partnership

Funded by the Welsh Government, a further piece of consultancy work has taken place to 
develop the West Wales Regional Archives Partnership proposal to RIBA Stage 0.  This 
piece of work is still in draft form and therefore cannot yet be shared with members.  In 
summary, the report identifies what the physical requirements would be for housing the 
collections of West Glamorgan Archive Service and the Richard Burton Archives Swansea 
University in a shared facility; it looks at different options for either a new-build or 
conversion of existing buildings; and investigates different models of governance for the 
West Wales partnership.  It is important to note that while the report provides an indicative 
bui
[...]
 to the corporate objectives of both parent 
authorities), the Archive Service was caveated as currently subject to exploration of the 
benefits of a regional partnership.  Only in the event that this proved to not be a sound 
option to realise benefits for the joint service, would alternatives be considered.  

At this stage, officers are not proposing alternative governance for the Archive Service, but 
will continue to explore the models available within the West Wales Partnership work.  At 
the last meeting of the Archives Committee, members requested more information on the 
implications of the commissioning process.  Members who seek further information on the 
specific issues round commissioning for archive services are referred to The National 
Archives guidance ‘In a Spin: Guidance on Spinning out Local Archive Services’ (2014) at 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/documents/archives/in-a-spin.pdf 

3. 2016/17 business action plan

The business action plan for the Service for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 1.

4. Neath Antiquarian Society Archives reduced opening hours

As a consequence of the 2016/17 budget saving discussed in the last two meetings, a 
reduction in the advertised opening hours from four days to two days a week at the Neath 
Antiquarian Society Archives will come into effect on 1 August 2016.  Public access to and 
curatorial care of the Neath Antiquarian Society (NAS) archive collections will be 
maintained with the presence of a WGAS archivist on a Monday.

The second day will be devoted to family history and will not provide access to the NAS 
archives, although the NAS has indicated that it may provide access to their collections by 
appointment only on a further two days a week.  Although this reduction in public availability 
of the collections is significant, it is based on a rational analysis of their current levels of 
use.  In 2015/16, only 208 documents from the NAS collections were issued to researchers 
in Neath, compared to 10,041 documents issued in Swansea over the same time-period, 
both facilities operating on four day a week opening.

Two members of archive staff have taken voluntary redundancy as part of this process 
taking the total staff complement of the Archive Service to 8 Full Time Equivalent.

Page 5

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/documents/archives/in-a-spin.pdf


5. Use of the Service

Statistics for March to May 2016

The number of members of public using the Service on-site, March to May 2016, was 1,651 
and the total number reached by the Service on and off-site was 2,384.

Number of on-site visits at Swansea, Neath and Port Talbot 1,651 (1,751) (figures in 
brackets represent the same quarter last year), comprising:

Swansea 1,011 (1,208)
Neath 539 (484)
Port Talbot 22 (17)
Group visits 79 (42)

Number in audiences for off-site visits 656 (330)
Number of pupils reached by the Education Service 497 (349)
Numbers reached at special events 177 (0)
Total numbers reached on and off-site 2,384 (2,081)
Number of documents issued in Swansea and Neath 2,463 (3,126)
Number of post and email enquiries dealt with 270 (297)
Number of hits to the Archive Service website 2,529 (3,517)
Number of hits to the online catalogue 1,562 (n/a)

6. Service outreach

Exhibitions and outreach

The Service created an exhibition for the Queen’s 90th birthday celebrations for local 
nonagenarians at Margam Orangery on 23 May.

The Service is involved in the ‘Visions of Steel’ project led by Swansea University.  During 
the quarter, this has involved two public events in Port Talbot and one education session at 
Sandfields Comprehensive School.

Education Service

Members of staff have conducted one or several sessions with the following schools during 
the last quarter, delivered either on or off-site:

Birchgrove
Blaenymaes
Cadle
Coed Hirwaun
Croeserw
Gorseinon
Portmead
Sandfields Comprehensive School

Members of staff have given talks to the following adult groups, delivered either on or 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 
 

COFNODION PWYLLGOR ARCHIFAU GORLLEWIN MORGANNWG 
 

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 5, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE, DDYDD GWENER, 17 MEHEFIN 2016 AM 11.00AM  

 
YN 
BRESENNOL: 

 
Mr D B Lewis (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu  
 

Cynrychiolwyr Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)  
E J King K E Marsh 

 
 

Cynrychiolwyr Castell Nedd Port Talbot 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr)   Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
J Dudley      P A Rees 
 
Cynrychiolwyr y Sefydliadau Cysylltiedig:  
  
A Dulley Esgobaeth Abertawe ac Aberhonddu 
  
Swyddog(ion)  
T McNulty  Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Diwylliannol 
K Collis Archifydd Sirol 
D Michael  Pennaeth Cyfreithiol, Bwrdeistref Sirol  

Castell-nedd Port Talbot  
J Parkhouse Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
Y Cynghorydd/wyr: D M Davies, P M Meara a C Thomas 
Sefydliad(au) Cysylltiedig:  Mrs C Hodgson  
Swyddog(ion):  W John  
 

1 ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDDION AR GYFER BLWYDDYN DDINESIG 2016/2017. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD ethol y Cynghorwyr D W Davies ac R V Smith yn Is-gadeiryddion 
y Pwyllgor ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddinesig 2016-2017.  
 

2 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL. 
 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan y ddau awdurdod, cyhoeddwyd y 
buddion canlynol:  
 
Swyddogion 
 
David Michael - Cofnod Rhif 4 - Adroddiad yr Archifydd Sirol, oriau agor Cymdeithas 
Hynafiaethwyr Castell-nedd - Aelodaeth Pwyllgor Cymdeithas Hynafiaethwyr Castell-
nedd - personol a rhagfarnol, a adawodd y cyfarfod cyn i'r eitem hon gael ei thrafod.  
 



Cofnodion y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg (Dydd Gwener, 17 Mehefin 2016) 
Parhad 

 

3 COFNODION. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo cofnodion Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg 
a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Mawrth 2016 yn gofnod cywir. 
 
Cyllideb Refeniw 2016/17 
 
Adroddodd Archifydd y Sir am drafodaethau parhaus â Chymdeithas Hynafiaethwyr 
Castell-nedd yn sgîl Cyllideb Flynyddol y Gwasanaeth Archifau ar y Cyd ar gyfer 
2016/2017. Amlygodd Aelodau Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot 
ffigurau gwell ar gyfer nifer yr ymwelwyr ag Archifau'r Gymdeithas.  Dywedodd yr 
Archifydd Sirol mai fforddadwyedd y gwasanaeth yn y dyfodol yn hytrach na nifer yr 
ymwelwyr oedd y ffactor pwysicaf wrth fynd ymlaen.  
 
Pwysleisiodd y Cadeirydd yr angen am drafodaethau adeiladol ac agored rhwng pob 
parti.  
 

4 ADRODDIAD ARCHIFYDD Y SIR. 
 
Cyflwynodd yr Archifydd Sirol adroddiad a oedd yn amlinellu gwaith y  
Gwasanaeth Archifau yn ystod y cyfnod o fis Mawrth i fis Mai 2016.  
 
Partneriaeth Archifau Rhanbarthol Gorllewin Cymru  
 
Adroddodd yr Archifydd Sirol a Phennaeth y Gwasanaethau Diwylliannol bod 
trafodaethau'n parhau rhwng partneriaid am gyfleuster newydd a rennir. 
Ychwanegodd yr Archifydd Sirol fod gwaith ymgynghori wedi cael ei wneud er mwyn 
datblygu cynnig Partneriaeth Archifau Rhanbarthol Gorllewin Cymru. Byddai'n rhaid i 
leoliad newydd fod yn gartref i Wasanaeth Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg ac 
Archifau Richard Burton Prifysgol Abertawe mewn cyfleuster a rennir. Ni chytunwyd 
ar leoliad. 
 
Comisiynu 
 
Adroddodd yr Archifydd Sirol, er bod Hysbysiad o Wybodaeth Flaenorol (HWF) 
ynglŷn â darpariaeth gwasanaeth yn y dyfodol wedi cael ei gyhoeddi gan Abertawe, 
fod y Gwasanaeth Archifau yn cael ei eithrio o'r broses oherwydd ei fod yn destun i 
fuddion partneriaeth ranbarthol ar hyn o bryd. Byddai dewisiadau eraill yn cael eu 
hystyried yn yr achos lle na fyddai hwn yn opsiwn diogel i wireddu buddion ar gyfer y 
gwasanaeth ar y cyd yn unig.  Ar hyn o bryd, nid oedd swyddogion yn cynnig 
rheolaeth wahanol ar gyfer y Gwasanaeth Archifau, ond byddai'n parhau i archwilio'r 
modelau sydd ar gael o fewn gwaith Partneriaeth Gorllewin Cymru. Cafodd aelodau 
a oedd yn chwilio am fwy o wybodaeth am y materion penodol ynglŷn â chomisiynu 
gwasanaethau archifau eu cyfeirio at arweiniad yr Archifau Cenedlaethol, 'In a Spin: 
Guidance on Spinning out Local Archive Services' (2014) yn 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/documents/archives/in-a-spin.pdf   

 

 

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/documents/archives/in-a-spin.pdf


Cofnodion y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg (Dydd Gwener, 17 Mehefin 2016) 
Parhad 

 

Cynllun Gweithredu Busnes 2016/17  

Darparwyd cynllun gweithredu busnes y gwasanaeth ar gyfer 2016/17 yn Atodiad 1 
yr adroddiad.  

Lleihau Oriau Agor Archifau Cymdeithas Hynafiaethol Castell-nedd  

O ganlyniad i arbedion cyllidebol 2016/17 a drafodwyd yn y  
ddau gyfarfod diwethaf, amlinellodd yr Archifydd Sirol y byddai gostyngiad yn yr 
oriau agor a hysbysebir yn Archifau Cymdeithas Hynafiaethwyr Castell-nedd, o 
bedwar diwrnod i ddau ddiwrnod yr wythnos, yn dod i rym ar 1 Awst 2016.  
 
Byddai mynediad cyhoeddus a gofal curadurol casgliadau Archifau Cymdeithas 
Hynafiaethwyr Castell-nedd (CHCN) yn cael eu cynnal gyda phresenoldeb archifydd 
GAGM ar ddydd Llun. Ar yr ail ddiwrnod o agor, byddai gwirfoddolwyr NAS yn 
darparu mynediad i'r casgliadau. 
 
Er bod y gostyngiad hwn yn y dyddiau y byddai casgliadau CHCN ar gael 
yn un sylweddol, roedd yn seiliedig ar ddadansoddiad rhesymegol o'u lefelau 
defnydd presennol o'u cymharu â'r defnydd o ddogfennau archif yn Abertawe. Ar y 
pryd, roedd y ddau gyfleuster ar agor am bedwar diwrnod yr wythnos, ond roedd y 
defnydd o gasgliadau CHCN yn cynrychioli 2% yn unig o faterion dogfennaeth yn 
Abertawe yn 2015/16.  
 
Gwnaeth dau aelod o staff yr archifau golli swydd yn wirfoddol fel rhan o'r broses 
hon, gan arwain at gyflenwad staff o 8 aelod llawn amser yn y Gwasanaeth Archifau.  
 
Defnydd o'r Gwasanaeth - Ystadegau mis Mawrth i fis Mai 2016 
 
Adroddodd yr Archifydd Sirol am y defnydd o'r Gwasanaeth ar gyfer y chwarter.  
 
Allgymorth y Gwasanaeth  
 
Adroddodd yr Archifydd Sirol am y meysydd gwaith amrywiol yr oedd staff wedi bod  
yn ymwneud â hwy yn ystod y chwarter. 
 
Dywedodd ef fod y gwasanaeth wedi creu arddangosfa i ddathlu pen-blwydd y  
Frenhines yn 90 oed ar gyfer nawdegwyr eraill yn Orendy Margam ar 23 Mai 2016. 
 
Ychwanegodd fod y gwasanaeth hefyd yn rhan o'r prosiect 'Visions of Steel' dan  
arweiniad Prifysgol Abertawe. Yn ystod y chwarter, mae hwn wedi cynnwys dau  
ddigwyddiad cyhoeddus ym Mhort Talbot, ac un sesiwn addysg yn Ysgol Gyfun  
Sandfields.  
 
Cyfarfodydd Proffesiynol a Gweithio Mewn Partneriaeth  
 
Cyfeiriodd yr Archifydd Sirol at y cyfarfodydd a hyfforddiant proffesiynol  
y bu staff yn bresennol ynddynt yn ystod y chwarter diwethaf.  
 
 



Cofnodion y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg (Dydd Gwener, 17 Mehefin 2016) 
Parhad 

 

Polisi Casglu 
 
Atodwyd diweddariad o'r polisi casglu yn atodiad 2.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo polisi casglu diwygiedig y Gwasanaeth Archifau.  
 
Casgliadau Archifau 
 
Er gwybodaeth, atodwyd rhestr gynhwysfawr o archifau a dderbyniwyd yn ystod y 
cyfnod o fis Mawrth i fis Mai 2016 yn Atodiad 3. 
 
Meddai'r Archifydd Sirol y byddai Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Archifau ar-lein cyn bo hir, 
gyda'r ddolen yn cael ei ddosbarthu i aelodau.  
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 12.04 pm 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 
 


